# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

FILED SIDUL WHITE MAR 21 1997

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By

Chief Deputy Clerk

THE DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, et al.,

Petitioners,

VS.

Case No. 89,909

JUDITH A. NEMETH, DONALD J NEMETH, and JOHN L. VITALE, both individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Respondents.

## PETITIONERS' INITIAL BRIEF

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH ATTORNEY GENERAL

ERIC J. TAYLOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL Fla. Bar No. 0337609

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL The Capitol - PL01 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 (904) 487-2142 (904) 488-5865 (FAX)

Counsel for Petitioners

ROBERT F. MILLIGAN COMPTROLLER

ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL Fla. Bar No. 0722650

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER The Capitol - 13th Floor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0350 (904) 488-9896 (904) 922-6386 (FAX)

Counsel for the Comptroller

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
PREFACE
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 2
COURSE OF THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7
ARGUMENT 8
I. ALL TAXPAYERS SEEKING A REFUND <u>MUST</u> FILE A REFUND APPLICATION, PURSUANT TO SECTION 215.26, FLORIDA STATUTES, WITH THE COMPTROLLER
A. THE LEGISLATURE, THROUGH SECTION 215.26, FLORIDA STATUTES, REQUIRES ALL TAXPAYERS SEEKING A REFUND TO FIRST APPLY FOR A REFUND FROM THE COMPTROLLER
THE LEGISLATIVE PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 215.26, FLORIDA STATUTES
2. UNTIL <u>KUHNLEIN</u> , THIS COURT HAS CONSISTENTLY REQUIRED COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 215.26, FLORIDA STATUTES EVEN WHERE THERE IS A CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE
3. FEDERAL AND OTHER STATE LAWS ARE CONSISTENT WITH SECTION 215.26, FLORIDA STATUTES
B. REFUND CLAIMS BASED UPON THE UNCONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE CHALLENGED TAX MUST ALSO BE FILED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 215.26, FLORIDA STATUTES
C. LEGISLATIVE PROCEDURAL MANDATES MUST BE FOLLOWED 21
1. PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS GENERALLY 21
2. PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS AND SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY; THE REQUIREMENT THAT THE PLAINTIFF POSSESS "PROCEDURAL" STANDING, AS WELL AS "SUBSTANTIVE" STANDING, BEFORE INITIATING AN

ACTION AGAINST THE STATE	22
3. THERE ARE SOUND POLICY AND FISCAL REASONS TO REQUIRE THE FILING OF REFUND CLAIMS BEFORE PROCEEDING TO COURT	26
II. TAX REFUND CLAIMS ARE BARRED WHERE THE INDIVIDUAL CLAIM WAS NOT FILED WITHIN THE TIME SPECIFIED FOR FILING A REFUND CLAIM CONTAINED IN SECTION 215.26(2), FLORIDA STATUTES	27
A. CLAIMS FOR REFUNDS MUST BE TIMELY FILED	27
Section 215.26(2), Florida Statutes, and the Decisions of this Court	27
2. Timely Filing Under Federal and State Law	30
CONCLUSION	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	37

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

# **CASES**

<u>Arnett v. U.S.,</u> 845 F.Supp. 796 (D.Kan.1994)
<u>Aronson v. Commonwealth,</u> 401 Mass. 244, 516 N.E.2d 137 (1987)
<u>Atkins v. Department of Revenue</u> 320 Or. 713, 894 P.2d 449 (1995)
<u>Bailey v. State,</u> 330 N.C. 227, 412 S.E.2d 295 (1991)
Barenfeld v. U. S., 442 F.2d 371, 194 Ct.Cl. 903 (Ct.Cl. 1971)
Beckman v. Battin, 926 F.Supp. 971 (D.Mont. 1995)
Beckwith Realty, Inc. v. U.S., 896 F.2d 860 (4th Cir. 1990)
Bohn v. U. S., 467 F.2d 1278 (8th Cir. 1972)
Boyd v. U.S., 762 F.2d 1369 (9th Cir. 1985)
<u>Bradley v. Williams,</u> 195 W.Va. 180, 465 S.E.2d 180 (1995)
Brickell v. City of Miami, 103 So. 2d 206 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1958)
<u>Brooks v. Federal Land Bank of Columbia,</u> 106 Fla. 412, 143 So. 749 (1932)
<u>Chicago Milwaukee Corp. v. U.S.,</u> 40 F.3d 373 (Fed. Cir. 1994)
Circuit Court of the Twelfth Judicial Circuit v.  Department of Natural Resources, 339 So. 2d 1113 (Fla. 1976),
<u>Commissioner of Internal Revenue v. Lundy,</u> U.S, 116 S.Ct. 647 (1996);

<u>Commonwealth of Kentucky v. Gossum,</u> 887 S.W.2d 329 (Ky. 1994)
<u>Curasi v. U.S.,</u> 907 F.Supp. 373 (M.D. Fla.1995)
<u>Dahlgren v. U. S.,</u> 553 F.2d 434 (5th Cir. 1997)
<u>Davis v. Michigan Department of Treasury,</u> 489 U.S. 803, 109 S.Ct. 1500 (1989)
<u>Department of Revenue v. Kuhnlein,</u> 646 So. 2d 717 (Fla. 1994) i,1,5,6,8,27,29
Diversified Numismatics, Inc. v. City of Orlando, 783 F.Supp. 1337 (M.D. Fla.), affirmed, 723 F.2d 1442 (11th Cir. 1990)
E.W. Wright v. Reynolds Fasteners, Inc., 184 So. 2d 699 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1966),
<u>Exxon Corporation v. Lewis,</u> 371 So. 2d 129 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)
<u>Exxon Corporation v. Lewis,</u> 371 So. 2d 129 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)
Ferry-Morse Seed Co. v Hitchcock, 426 So. 2d 958 (Fla. 1983)
<u>Firsdon v. U.S.</u> , 95 F.3d 444 (6th Cir. 1996)
Florida Livestock Board v. Hygrade Food Products Corporation, 145 So. 2d 535 (Fla. 1st DCA 1962)
Florida Welding & Erection Service, Inc. v.  American Mutual Insurance Co. of Boston, 285 So. 2d 386 (Fla. 1973)
Gabelman v. C.I.R., 86 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 1996)
Goulding v. U.S., 929 F.2d 329 (7th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 865, 113 S.Ct. 188 (1992)
Grunwald v. Department of Revenue, 343 So. 2d 973 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977)

Gustin v. U.S. I.R.S., 876 F.2d 485 (5th Cir. 1989)
Hamide v. State, Department of Corrections, 584 So. 2d 136 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)
<u>Hampton v. State Board of Education,</u> 90 Fla. 88, 105 So. 323 (1925)
<u>Hansen v. State,</u> 503 So. 2d 1324 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)
<u>Hirsh v. Crews,</u> 494 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)
<u>Huff v. U.S.,</u> 10 F.3d 1440 (9th Cir. 1993), <u>cert. denied,</u> U.S, 114 S.Ct. 2706 (1994)
<u>Humphreys v. U.S.,</u> 62 F.3d 667 (5th Cir. 1995)
<u>In re Woods Estate,</u> 133 Fla. 730, 183 So. 10 (1938)
<u>Jones v. Liberty Glass Co.,</u> 332 U.S. 524, 68 S.Ct. 229 (1947)
Kahl v. Board of County Commissioners of Dade County, 162 So. 2d 522 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1964)
<u>Kavanagh v. Noble,</u> 332 U.S. 535, 68 S.Ct. 235 (1947)
<u>Kreiger v. U. S.,</u> 539 F.2d 317 (3rd Cir. 1976)
<u>Kuhn v. Department of Revenue,</u> 897 P.2d 792 (Colo.1995)
<u>Kuznitsky v. U.S.,</u> 17 F.3d 1029 (7th Cir. 1994)
<u>Lambert v. Rogers,</u> 454 So. 2d 672 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)
Levine v. Dade County School Board, 442 So. 2d 210 (Fla.1983)

<u>Mallette Bros. Const. Co., Inc. v. U.S.,</u> 695 F.2d 145 (5th Cir. 1983), <u>rehearing denied</u> 701 F.2d 173 <u>cert. denied</u> , 464 U.S. 935, 104 S.Ct. 341 (19)
Markham v. Neptune Hollywood Beach Club, 527 So. 2d 814 (Fla. 1988)
<u>Matteson v. Director of Revenue,</u> 909 S.W.2d 356 (Mo. 1995)
McCarthy v. Madigan, 503 U.S. 140 (1992)
McKesson Corporation v.  Division of Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco, 496 U.S. 18 (1990)
McMahon v. U.S., 172 F.Supp. 490 (D. R.I. 1959)
Medley Investors, Ltd. v. Lewis, 465 So. 2d 1305 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)
Menendez v. North Broward Hospital District, 537 So. 2d 89 (Fla. 1989)
Metropolitan Dade County v. Coats, 559 So. 2d 71 (Fla. 3rd DCA), rev. denied, 569 So. 2d 1279 (Fla. 1990)
Neff v. State, 116 N.M. 240, 861 P.2d 281 (N.M App. 1993)
Nemeth v. Department of Revenue, 22 Fla. Law Weekly D249a (Fla. 4th DCA January 22, 1997)
North Miami v. Seaway Corp., 151 Fla. 301, 9 So. 2d 705 (1942)
Odlham v. Foremost Dairies, Inc.,           128 So. 2d 586 (Fla. 1961)         22
Overstreet v. Frederick Cooper Co., 114 So. 2d 333 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1959)
Public Medical Assistance Trust Fund, et al. v. Hameroff, 22 Fla. Law Weekly D497d (Fla. 1st DCA February 18, 1997) 6,29
Republic Petroleum Corp. v. U.S., 613 F.2d 518 (5th Cir. 1980)

Reynolds Fasteners, Inc. v. Wright, 197 So. 2d 295 (Fla. 1967)
Rosenman v. U.S., 323 U.S. 658, 65 S.Ct. 536 (1945)
<u>Smart v. Monge</u> 667 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1996)
Spangler v. Florida State Turnpike Authority, 106 So. 2d 421 (Fla. 1958)
Stallings v. Oklahoma Tax Commission, 880 P.2d 912 (Okl 1994)
State, Department of Revenue v. Brock, 576 So. 2d 848 (Fla. 1st DCA), rev. denied, 584 So. 2d 997 (Fla. 1991)
<u>State, ex rel. Butlers Inc. v. Gay,</u> 158 Fla. 164, 27 So. 2d 907 (1946)
<u>State ex rel. Devlin v. Dickinson,</u> 305 So. 2d 848 (Fla. 1st DCA 1975)
State ex rel. Florida Dry Cleaning and Laundry Board v. Atkinson, 136 Fla. 528, 188 So. 834 (1939)
<u>State ex rel. Hardaway Contracting Co., Inc. v. Lee,</u> 155 Fla. 724, 21 So. 2d 211 (1945)
<u>State. ex rel. Tampa Electric Company v. Gay,</u> 40 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 1949)
<u>State ex rel. Victor Chemical Works v. Gay,</u> 74 So. 2d 560 (Fla. 1954) 1,6,9,11,12,13,16,19,28,29,31,34,36,37
<u>State of Arkansas v. Staton,</u> 934 S.W. 2d 478 (Ark. 1996)
<u>State of Indiana v. Sproles,</u> 672 N.E.2d 1353 (Ind. 1996)
Stewart Arms Apartments, Ltd. v. State, Department of Revenue, 362 So. 2d 1003 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978)
<u>Stone v. Errecart,</u> 675 A.2d 1322 (Vt.1996)

<u>Swanson v. State,</u> 335 N.C. 674, 441 S.E.2d 537 (1994)
Thompson v. Intercounty Tel. & Tel. Co., 62 So. 2d 16 (Fla. 1952)
<u>Ujcic v. City of Apopka,</u> 581 So. 2d 218 (5th DCA 1991)
<u>United States v. Brockamp,</u> U.S, 117 S.Ct. 849 (1997)
<u>United States v. Dalm,</u> 494 U.S. 596, 110 S.Ct. 1361 (1990)
<u>United States v. Felt &amp; Tarrant Mfg. Co.,</u> 283 U.S. 269, 51 S.Ct. 376 (1931)
<u>United States v. Michel,</u> 282 U.S. 656, 51 S.Ct. 284 (1931)
<u>Vintilla v. U.S.,</u> 767 F.Supp. 249 (M.D. Fla.1990), <u>affirmed</u> , 931 F.2d 1444 (11th Cir 1991), <u>rehearing denied</u> , 942 F.2d 798 (11th Cir 1991)
Westring v. State, Department of Revenue, 682 So. 2d 171 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)
<u>Whitehurst v. Hernando County,</u> 91 Fla. 509, 107 So. 627 (1926)
Wisconsin Department of Revenue v. Hogan, 198 Wis.2d 792, 543 N.W.2d 825 (Ct. of App. 1995)
Woosley v. State, 3 Cal.4th 758, 838 P.2d 758 (1992)
Wright v. Polk County Public Health Unit, 601 So. 2d 1318 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1992)
<u>Zeier v. U.S. I.R.S.,</u> 80 F.3d 1360 (9th Cir. 1996)
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION
Commerce Clause

# **FEDERAL STATUTES**

26 U.S.C.A. Section 6511
26 U.S.C.A. Section 6511(a)
26 U.S.C.A. Section 6511(b)(1)
26 U.S.C.A. Section 7422
26 U.S.C.A. Section 7422(a)
FLORIDA CONSTITUTION
Article X, Section 13
FLORIDA STATUTES
Section 2941 R.G.S. (1920)
Chapter 120, Florida Statutes
Chapter 319, Florida Statutes
Chapter 320, Florida Statutes3
Section 26.012(2)(e), Florida Statutes
Section 112.3187, Florida Statutes
Section 215.26, Florida Statutes passim
Section 215.26(1), Florida Statutes
Section 215.26(1)(b), Florida Statutes
Section 215.26(1)(c), Florida Statutes
Section 215.26(2), Florida Statutes ii,4,5,7,8,10,11,13,15,19,27,28,29,34,36
Section 215.26(4), Florida Statutes
Section 319.231, Florida Statutes (1991)
Section 320.072, Florida Statutes
Section 320.072(1)(b), Florida Statutes (1990 Supp.)

Section 5/8.26, Florida Statutes
Section 627.291(2), Florida Statutes
Section 768.28, Florida Statutes
Section 768.26(5), Florida Statutes
Section 768.28(6), Florida Statutes
Section 768.28(6)(a), Florida Statutes
Section 768.28(6)(b), Florida Statutes
LAWS OF FLORIDA
Chapter 22008, Laws of Florida (1943)
Section 74, Chapter 90-132
FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE
Rule 3A-44.020(1)
Rule 3A-44.020(2)
FLORIDA ATTORNEY GENERAL OPINIONS
Op. Atty. Gen. Fla. 78-14 (1978)
OTHER STATES' STATUTES
Colo. Stat., Section 39-21-108(1)
Kentucky Revised Statutes, 134.590 18
Missouri Statutes, 143.801
Missouri Statutes, 143.821 18
Oregon Revised Statutes, 305.765
West Virginia Code, 11-10-14 18
Wisc. Stats., Section 71.75 35
32 Vermont Statutes 5884
